RAT OUT
                             Written by
 Jasmin Benward
4227 Leimert Blvd
Apt. 2, Los Angeles, CA 90008
(678) 793- 1576
 FADE IN:

JACOBY
(scoffs + talks under his
breath)
There's nothing you can say that will
make me change my mind about what you
did. Excuse me, what you didn't do.
(MORE)
Episode 1: Stay Woke
(CONTINUED)
16.Rat Out
CONTINUED:11 11
JACOBY (CONT'D)
You wanna be on your own so bad, you
don't have to worry about me asking
again or trying to tag along.
INT. FAMILY HOME DINING AREA - CONTINUOUS12 12
Jacoby NUDGES the door open and SLAMS the cake into Roland's
chest. He runs to their bedroom and LOCKS the door.
Suppertime approaches. Soup, bread, salad, birthday cake for
dessert. A lively bunch. Too many rodents to count, too many.

and see if you can get a few empty
boxes, too. We need to store everything
away for the exterminator. We'll do a
full bomb this time, mija. The traps
aren't working.
VEGAS' KITCHEN/ LIVING ROOM
Ms. Vega wipes out fridge. Mariana throws on a jacket and
boots. She KISSES Abuela, who has fallen fast asleep on the
adjacent recliner.
MARIANA
Okay. Tape, boxes, anything else? May I
have a little extra for a salad, I'm
still a little hungry.
MS. VEGA (O.S.)
Of course, take my card. Don't be long.
INT. ROLAND'S HOUSE - CONTINUOUS14 14
MA + PA'S BEDROOM
Night lamps, bonnet, pajamas, night reads. Ma and Pa sit up
in bed, frozen.
Episode 1: Stay Woke

Mariah SIGHS. She's partly surprised, partly confused.
MARIAH
But I though Jefe and Las Ratas--
ROLAND
Yeah, it's the truth.
The frustration is real.
MARIAH
(growling)
But, we're all counting on you to--
ROLAND
Word. Well how about this. Count me out.
Peace.
Roland gives Mariah a glance and walks out of the door.
Episode 1: Stay Woke
21.Rat Out
EXT. PIZZA SHOP - CONTINUOUS16 16
Roland grabs cologne from his bag and SPRAYS it all over. He
GARGLES travel mouthwash, SPITS. Show time. He struts near
the pizza shop's wall crevice. As he walks, two shadows lurk
behind him. He picks up his pace. The shadows persist.
Faster, okay time to RUN! He HOPS on the back of a delivery
moped just as a DRIVER mounts for takeoff. The MOPED CLICKS!
and REVS!
EXT. NEIGHBORHOOD STREET - CONTINUOUS17 17
The Driver RAPS and BLASTS MUSIC towards downtown Brooklyn.
Lights ILLUMINATE the dark sky. Roland bops his head and
SINGS along. He closes his eyes to take in the cool breeze
when suddenly, he slips out of the hinged crate and into the

(winded)
You know me, I'm good for it.
Miguel LAUGHS and WAVES his arm to signal that Tony can drop
Roland.
MIGUEL
Yeah, we'll see about that. I heard all
about your little mishap with Whiskers.
You're coming with us.
Tony shoves Roland towards the street.
TONY
Walk, and don't try anything cheeky.
Miguel, Tony, and Roland walk towards the park. Roland is
sandwiched between the two big fellas.
Episode 1: Stay Woke
23.Rat Out
EXT. PROSPECT PARK - CONTINUOUS19 19
The trio arrive at a hollow tree with lights, carvings.
Miguel CALLS OUT:
MIGUEL
Heeey boss...

that you won't slip up again? Rats
aren't exactly known for having clean
reputations, you know. Therefore, a rat
is only as good as his word.
Roland shakes his head in agreement.
JEFE (CONT'D)
You definitely owe me. -- Big time. This
is your chance. You, Tony, Miguel-Lower
East Side diner. They'll lead, you
follow. I'll get a report, the full
picture. Miguel doesn't leave out
details, you get me?
ROLAND
Whatever it is, consider it done. You
have my word.
INT. Q TRAIN- CONTINUOUS20 20
Roland, Tony, Miguel leave the park and squeeze onto the Q
train. Roland fights the urge to sleep. A PLUCK! to the nose
from Tony awakens him.
TONY
Wake up, fool. We're here.
They quickly exit the train.
EXT. LOWER EAST SIDE DINER - CONTINUOUS21 21
The bunch walk for a bit. Graffiti, night skateboarders.
Humans grab their take-out and go back home.
The rats stop in front of the diner per Jefe's instructions.
Roland's disoriented and frazzled. He looks around, feeling

CONTINUED: (2)21 21
TONY
Dang, son. I see what you did there!
Tony ELBOWS Miguel in his ribs.
TONY (CONT'D)
(faux sympathy)
Too soon, my guy. Too soon.
Roland SNARLS. He didn't have to go there.
MIGUEL
(to Roland)
The reality is, we do way bigger jobs
than this. You wanna get back in Jefe's
good graces or not?
ROLAND
Yeah, but... whatever. Be right out.
INT. LOWER EAST SIDE DINER - CONTINUOUS22 22
Roland enters the upscale diner without a hitch. There are
undeniable AROMAS, a bar, booths and tables for sitting. More
humans in an enclosed space than he's comfortable with.
Dates, families, loners, socially distanced. An occasional

CONTINUED: (2)23 23
JOHNNY
I don't got the time for your stories. I
know these streets like the back of my
wing. No one's gonna help you get back
as fast as I can. Either you want to go
home or you don't. What's it gonna be?
Roland thinks long and hard for a moment.
ROLAND
Okay, but not the whole piece. Most of
it, though.
Johnny inspects the piece and takes a big HUNK.
JOHNNY
Good deal, follow me. Oh and, how rude
of me. Name's Johnny.
INT. F TRAIN- CONTINUOUS24 24
Johnny ushers Roland to the F train, they get on. Pretty
empty. A HUMAN lies across all seats. He makes Johnny smell
like a field of roses. Roland sees a sign that reads:
Brooklyn. Maybe Johnny isn't a complete lunatic after all.